First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 21 October 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 697

SECURITIES AND FUTURES ACT (CHAPTER 289)

SECURITIES AND FUTURES (EXEMPTION OF FORTUNE REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST) REGULATIONS 2019

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Exemption

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 337(1) of the Securities and Futures Act, the Monetary Authority of Singapore makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Securities and Futures (Exemption of Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust) Regulations 2019 and come into operation on 22 October 2019.

Exemption

2. The responsible person for Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust is exempted from the requirement under section 295(2) of the Act to take the necessary steps to wind up Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust following the withdrawal of the Authority's authorisation of Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust under section 288(7) of the Act.

Made on 3 October 2019.

RAVI MENON Managing Director, Monetary Authority of Singapore.

[CFC CFI CIS/2019/03 PT3; AG/LEGIS/SL/289/2015/63 Vol. 1]

Informal Consolidation - version in force from 22/10/2019